Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   8,487,479   302,096   --   8,789,575
   ========================   ========================

(1) Reclassify into common stock and additional paid-in capital to reflect newly
issued 13,782,636 shares of common stock.

   F-21

   China Digital Services, Inc.
(Formerly Boulder Acquisitions, Inc. and Successor of Sifang Holdings Co., Ltd.)
   Pro Forma Combined Income Statement (Unaudited)
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

   Sifang   China Digital   Pro Forma
   Holdings   Services   Pro Forma   Combined
   12/31/03   12/31/03   Adjustments   12/31/03
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   Unaudited

Revenues:

Edgar Filing: CHINA DIGITAL WIRELESS INC - Form 8-K/A

25

   Products sales   13,529,279   --   13,529,279
   Service revenue, net   3,503,099   --   3,503,099
   ---------------------------   ------------

Total revenues   17,032,378   --   17,032,378

Cost of goods sold   12,424,454   --   12,424,454
Cost of service   910,440   --   910,440
   ---------------------------   ------------

Gross profit   3,697,484   --   3,697,484

Operating expenses:
   Selling   153,437   --   153,437
   General and administrative   391,930   --   391,930
   Loss on disposal of fixed assets   5,361   --   5,361
   ---------------------------   ------------

Total operating expenses   550,728   --   550,728

Income from operations   3,146,756   --   3,146,756

Interest expense   (12,082)   5   (12,077)
   ---------------------------   ------------

Income before income taxes   3,134,674   5   3,134,679

Income tax provision (benefit)   246,694   --   246,694
   ---------------------------   ------------

Net income   2,887,980   5   2,887,985
   ===========================   ============

Weighted average number of common
   shares outstanding   --   367,278  (1)   13,782,636   14,149,914
   --------------------------   ------------

Earnings per shares - basic and diluted   --   0.20
   ============   ============

(1) See the explanation on the pro forma balance sheet.

   China Digital Services, Inc.
(Formerly Boulder Acquisitions, Inc. and Successor of Sifang Holdings Co., Ltd.)
   Pro Forma Combined Income Statement (Unaudited)
   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

   Sifang   China Digital   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Holdings   Services   Adjustments   Combined
   03/31/04   03/31/04   03/31/04
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   Unaudited

Edgar Filing: CHINA DIGITAL WIRELESS INC - Form 8-K/A

26

Revenues:
   Products sales   2,126,010   --   2,126,010
   Products sales to a related party   1,775,000   1,775,000
   Service revenue, net   850,279   --   850,279
   --------------------------   -----------

Total revenues   4,751,289   --   4,751,289

Cost of goods sold   3,679,479   --   3,679,479
Cost of service   227,773   --   227,773
   --------------------------   -----------

Gross profit   844,037   --   844,037

Operating expenses:
   Selling   36,236   --   36,236
   General and administrative   160,815   30,000   190,815
   --------------------------   -----------

Total operating expenses   197,051   30,000   227,051

Income from operations   646,986   (30,000)   616,986

Interest income (expense)   --   164   164
   --------------------------   -----------

Income before income taxes   646,986   (29,836)   617,150

Income tax provision (benefit)   48,524   --   48,524
   --------------------------   -----------

Net income   598,462   (29,836)   568,626
   ==========================   ===========

Weighted average number of common shares
   outstanding   --   814,035 (1)   13,782,636   14,596,671
   --------------------------   -----------

Earnings per shares - basic and diluted   (0.04)   0.04
   ===========   ===========

(1) See the explanation on the pro forma balance sheet.

   F-23

Edgar Filing: CHINA DIGITAL WIRELESS INC - Form 8-K/A

27